Liebert® CRV CCD10
User Manual (Original Instructions)
50/60 Hz, Condenser
Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 User Manual
Technical Support Site
If you encounter any installation or operational issues with your product, check the pertinent section of this
manual to see if the issue can be resolved by following outlined procedures.
Visit https://www.vertiv.com/en-us/support/ for additional assistance.

1.1 Conformity to EU Directives 4
2 Nomenclature and Components 5
2.1 Model Number Nomenclature 5
2.2 Main Components 6
2.2.1 Fan 6
2.2.2 Heat Exchanger 6
2.2.3 Low Ambient Kit 6
2.3 Dimensions and Weights 8
2.4 Operation Environment 9
2.5 Storage Environment 9
3 Pre-installation Preparation 11
3.1 Moving the Unit 12
3.2 Unpacking the Unit 12
3.2.1 Unpacking the Condenser 12
3.2.2 Unpacking the Low Ambient Kit 12
4 Mechanical Installation 13
4.1 Installation Notes 13
4.2 Installing the Unit 13
4.2.1 Vertical Airflow Installation 13
4.2.2 Horizontal Airflow Installation 16
4.3 Installing the Low Ambient Kit 18
4.4 Connecting Pipelines 19
4.5 Connecting Power Cables 19
4.5.1 Connecting the power cable for the outdoor unit 20
4.5.2 Connecting the power cable for the low ambient kit 21
4.6 Charging Refrigerant and Adding Lubricating Oil 22
5 Maintenance and Troubleshooting 23
5.1 Maintenance 24
5.1.1 Refrigeration System 24
5.1.2 Heat Exchanger 24
5.1.3 Fan 24
5.2 Troubleshooting 25
Appendices 27
Appendix A: Technical Support and Contacts 27
i
Proprietary and Confidential © 2022 Vertiv Group Corp.
Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 User Manual
ii
Proprietary and Confidential ©2022 Vertiv Group Corp.
This page intentionally left blank
Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 User Manual
1 Important Safety Instructions
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important safety instructions that should be followed during the installation and maintenance of the
Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 condenser (referred as "the unit" or "the condenser" in the following chapters). Read this manual

Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 User Manual
2 Nomenclature and Components
2.1 Model Number Nomenclature
Table 2.1 below and Table 2.2 below describe the model number for Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 condenser.
Model Number
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
C C D 1 0 0 S - 0 0 B
Table 2.1 CCD10 Model Number Example
Digit Variable Description of Variable
1
CCD CCD10 Condenser2
3
4
10 Model number
5
6 0, 1
0: 208/230 V/1 Ph/60 Hz, UL
1: 230 V/1 Ph/50/60 Hz, CE
7 S Standard temperature (-15 °C to 45 °C (5 °F to 113 °F))
8 - Separator
9 0 R410 A refrigerant
10 0 Free digit
11 A-Z Revision
Table 2.2 CCD10 Model Number Digit Definitions
2 Nomenclature and Components 5
Proprietary and Confidential © 2022 Vertiv Group Corp.
Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 User Manual
2.2 Main Components
2.2.1 Fan
The axial fan uses low-noise fan blades and a high-performance motor.
2.2.2 Heat Exchanger
The finned-tube heat exchanger provides high heat-dissipating efficiency and is convenient for maintenance.
2.2.3 Low Ambient Kit
The low ambient kit consists of a receiver with two heater pads, a head pressure valve, a safety valve, a check valve, and a
pressure switch. The kit is designed to maintain proper operating pressure in outdoor temperature down to - 34 °C (-29.2 °F).
The low ambient kit is an optional component and is field-installed.
Figure 2.1 Diagram of Condenser with Low Ambient Kit
Item Description
1 Condenser
2
Discharge pipe
Diameter:
l 16 mm (5/8 in.) if pipe length ≤ 40 m (131.2 ft)
l 18 mm (3/4 in.) if 40 m (131.2 ft) < pipe length ≤ 91 m (300.0 ft)
3 Refrigerant flow direction
4 Outdoor environment
5 Indoor environment
6 Evaporator
7 Max 2 m (6.6 ft)
8 Solenoid valve
2 Nomenclature and Components6
Proprietary and Confidential ©2022 Vertiv Group Corp.
Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD10 User Manual
Item Description
9
Liquid pipe
Diameter:
l 12.7 mm (1/2 in.) if pipe length ≤ 40 m (131.2 ft)
l 16 mm (5/8 in.) if 40 m (131.2 ft) < pipe length ≤ 91 m (300.0 ft)
10 Receiver
11 Check valve
12 Head pressure valve
13 Safety valve
14 Pressure switch
Receiver
The receiver stores refrigerant to help fulfill the needs for low temperature load in winter and high temperature load in